Bank

Fontanelle,

Jowa

August 3, 1981

459

The City Council met in regular session at the City Hall at 7:30 p.m.

with Mayor Ralph D. Means presiding.
Darrow, Denny Sickles, John Stutzman and Harold Veatch.
Welland.

Motion by Denny olckles to approve the agenda as posted.

Deane Darrow. Carried,

Motion by Deane Darrow to approve the minutes as presented.

by Denny Sickles., Carried.

Council Members present were:

Absent:

Deane
Robert

Seconded by

Seconded

Motion by Denny Sickles to approve the Clerk and Treasurer's reports.

‘Seconded by Harold Veatch.
Motion by John Stutzman to pay all bills.

Carried.

GENERAL FUND

First National Bank

First National Bank .
Treasurer, State of Iowa
IPERS-FOAB

I.P.E.R.S.

Debra Sickles

Dunn Gas & 0il Co.

Ed M. Feld Equipment Co.
Farmer's Co-op Co.
Greenfield Equipment Co.
Held Appliance & Service
Jensen Regdy Mix Concrete
McCunn Implement Co.

Red Oak Office Equipment
Stutzman Construction
United Telephone System
Farmer's Lumber Co.
Southern Ia. Council of

Governments

Adair County Sheriff
Fontanelle Postmaster
Delmer Miller

Kerry Miller

Dale Sickles

Jack Zimmerline
Merrill Jones

Evelyn Rokner

Lois Ehrenfried

M. Joy Green

Blue Cross-Blue Shield
Adair County Sheriffs Posse
Ia. Electric Light & Power
Delmer Miller

Kerry Miller

Dale Sickles

Jack Zimmerline
Merrill Jones

Evelyn Rohner

Lois Ehrenfried

M. Joy Green

Service Charge

- ROAD USE TAX
' Schildberg Construction

LIBRARY SALARY
IPERS_FOAB

Mrs. Frost P. Patterson
Genevive A. Dodds

Mrs. Frost P. Patterson
Genevive A. Dodds

TRUST & AGENCY

Sheri Lund
Rick Downing

Carried.

1.05%
602.70
130.81
660.38
433.79

17.97
174.70
166.00
2'7%.39

38.57

6.40

132.50
87.55
31.95

605 .00
25.56

141.22

667.00
2000.00
4.00
30.49
58.79
219.82
148.731
359.63
165.85
21.14
138.51
175.05
100.00
5.02
44.65
162,54
223 .52
150.93
403.19
242.51
9.38
135.35
7.84
5152, 37

343.83
34%.83

3%.12
65.34
12.14
65.%4
12.14
188.08

25.00
25.00
50.00

WATER UTILITY

Seconded by Denny Sickles,

Transfer to sinking & Reserve

First National Bank
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of Iowa
IPERS~-FOAB

I.7.E.R.S.

Treasurer, State of Iowa
Crouse Cartage Co.

Dale Sickles

Delmer Miller

Dunn Gas & 0il Co.

Jack Zimmerline

Kerry Miller

Municipal Supply Inc.
United Telephone System
University Hygienci Lab.
Water Products Co.
Farmers Lumber Co.

~ Pontanelle Postmaster

City Electric Utility Fund
Sheri-Lund

Rick Downing

Delmer Miller

Kerry Miller

Jack Zimmerline
Merrill Jones

Evelyn Rohner

Lois Ehrenfried

Blue Cross-Blue Sheild
Delmer Miller

Kerry Miller

Dale Sickles

Jack Zimmerline

Evelyn Rohner

SEWER UTILITY

First National Bank.
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of lowa
IPERS-FOAB

I.P.E,R.S.

Dale Sickles

Delmer Miller

Dunn Gas & 0il Co.

Kerry Miller

Manchester Laborgtories
United Telephone System
Fontanelle Postmaster
City Flectric Utility Fund
Delmer Miller

Kerry Miller

Dale 3Sickles

Merrill Jones

Evelyn Rohner

Lois Ehrenfried

Blgmer ﬁsilBlue Shleld

Kerry Miller
Dale Sickles

2460.00
39.29
349.20
76.10
328.92
224 .15
123.82
19.13
33.53
49.81
94 .86
53.79.
44.10
©9.45
23.81
9.00
392.86
41.61
18.07
175.16
.26
45
172.16
125.57
49.79
14.52
41.59
21.14
82.55
83.83
92.85
11.18
40.01
44.59
5407.09

3.67
12.97
16.84

112.98
70.72

8.38
11.16
73.15

8.52

172.18

8.80

7.07
27.00
86.67
64 .00

106.42
14.52
41.59
21.14

§7:39
5.68
69.20
1110.10
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Transfer to Sinking & ) GENERAL FUND 9085.33

' Improvement Fund 3115.00 FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING  1367.65
First National Bank 43,16 ROAD USE TAX 1198.03
First National Bank 291.23% . DEBT SERVICE 3554.09
Trfasurer,.state of Iowa 85.18 WATER UTILITY - 4557.87
IPERS-FOAB 278.50 WATER RESERVE(Interest) 188.54
I.P.E.R.S. 188,33 SEWER UTILITY 1181.42
Treasu?er, State of Iowa 353.73 BLECTRIC UTILITY - 13372.23
Dale Slckles 73.02 ELECTRIC RESERVE(Interest) 678.75
giiﬁeg Mlilgyl o 52.61 LIBRARY SALARY 575.38
) as il Co. 52.75 75
Hawkeye Electric Inc. 66.44 . : 2153.29
Iowa Electric Supply Co. 172,22
Kerry Miller ' 17.03 Departmental reports were
Ralph Means (mileage) 48,40 heard. Delmer Miller reported
United Telephone System 30.07 on the MBMECA meeting that he
Wallace Auto Supply 58.88 .. and the Mayor attended at Ida
Fontgnelle Postmaster 20.00 . Grove. The reported that MBPA
Sheri Lun@ 40 is working on a wheeling b
Rick Downing .68 contract with Central Iowa Powel
Western Area Power Administration Co-op. C i
- 2406.29 Helen Green had ask that
S;MECA 3ower_8upply Study Fund 89.88 something be done with the south
Mlssour1'8381n rFower Agency 134.82 ditch running along her residence
Delmer‘M1ller 131.65 : Delmer Miller had talked to the
Kerry Miller . 96.52 . State Highway Commission about
Dale Sickles 24 .95 putting in a metal tube. Mrs.
Jack Zimmerline 36.44 Green will pay all costs and
Merrill Jones 14.52 for the dirt. Grates will be
Evelyn Rohner - 82.66 . needed to take care of the surface
Lois Ehrenfried 22.71 water from the road.
Blue Cross-Blue Shield 82.55 Work on the Streets has been
Central Iowa Power Co-op 3684 .35 - somewhat delayed due to the fact
Farmer's Electric Co-op 15.51 that the maintainer has no brakes
Delmer Miller . 277.60 . and repairs not here yet.
Kerry Miller ; 83.81 . Rock 1is needed at the corner
Dale Sickles 47.29 of 11th & Washington north of the
Jack Zimmerline 43.60 . Eugene Smith residence.
Evelyn Rohner _ 44,59 The County will be selling

‘ 122677.57 . their patrol cars on Thursday

August 6th.

Motion by Denny Sickles to
bid on a used police car that the
County has for sale. Seconded
by John Stutzman. Carried.

. . Mr. & Mrs. Frank Jensen
conferred with the Council regarding the sidewalks adjoining their property.
Mr. & Mrs. Jensen feel that there is no need for a sidewalk. The Council
felt that as long as the sidewalk was removed without permimsion, they
should be replaced. Mr. Jensen also stated that poesibly if he waited util
spring another Council may feel differently about the situation. Mrs. Jensen
said that by spring the ground would have a chance to settle more.

Motion by Deane Darrow to delay the replacing of the sidewalks until
spring after the ground has settled and the frost goes out. Seconded by
John Stutzman. Carried. :

Motion by Denny Sickles to pay Southern Iowa Council of Governments N
the $667.00 due for Industrial Development Course to be presented in ;
August. Seconded by Harold Veatch. Carried.

Motion by Denny Sickles to put in a new sidewalk east of the rest-
rooms in the City park. Seconded by Deane Darrow. Carried.

Motion by Deane Darrow to put in new sidewalks and a new driveway from
the firestation west to the David Homan property line, with the sidewalk
across the alley adjoining City Hall also to be replaced. Seconded by
Denny Sickles. Carried. , :

: Motion by John Stutzman to pay theAdair County Sheriff's Posse §100.
for their assistance at the 4th of July celebration. Seconded by Harold
Veatch. Carried. : o

Motion by Harold Veatch to approve the renewal application for a Liquor
License for Josephine Parkis dba Joe-Bobs Lounge. Seconded by John Stutzman.

Carried. , ﬂ
Motion by Denny Sickles to adjourn. Seconded by Harold Veatch. Carried.

. %;% : iab‘géggggnya Ralph D. Means, Mayor
Attest: velyy M. Rohner, Vlerk '
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