1110.10

The City Council met in regular session at the City Hall at 7:30 p.m. with Mayor Ralph D. Means presiding. Council Members present were: Deane Darrow, Denny Sickles, John Stutzman and Harold Veatch. Absent: Weiland.

Motion by Denny Sickles to approve the agenda as posted. Seconded by Deane Darrow. Carried.

Motion by Deane Darrow to approve the minutes as presented. Seconded

Seconded by Denny Sickles. Carried.

Motion by Denny Sickles to approve the Clerk and Treasurer's reports. Seconded by Harold Veatch. Carried.

Motion by John Stutzman to pay all bills. Seconded by Denny Sickles. Carried.

		•		
	GENERAL FUND		WATER UTILITY	
	First National Bank	1:055	Transfer to Sinking & Reser	cve
<u> </u>		602.70		2460.00
Ì	Treasurer, State of Iowa	130.81	First National Bank	
1	IPERS-FOAB	660.38	First National Bank	349.20
ì	I.P.E.R.S.	433.79	Treasurer, State of Iowa	
1			IPERS-FOAB	328.92
	Debra Sickles	17.97	I.P.E.R.S.	224.15
	Dunn Gas & Oil Co.	174.70		
	Ed M. Feld Equipment Co.	166.00	Treasurer, State of Iowa	10.02
	Farmer's Co-op Co.	273.39	Crouse Cartage Co.	19.12
	Greenfield Equipment Co.	38.57	Crouse Cartage Co. Dale Sickles Delmer Miller Dunn Gas & Oil Co.	22.52
	Held Appliance & Service	6.40	Delmer Miller	49.81
	Jensen Re <b>q</b> dy Mix Concrete	132.50	Dunn Gas & Oil Co.	94.86
	McCunn Implement Co.	87.55	Jack Zimmerline Kerry Miller Municipal Supply Inc.	53.79
	Red Oak Office Equipment	31.95	Kerry Miller	53.79 44.10 69.45 23.81
	Stutzman Construction	605.00	Municipal Supply Inc. United Telephone System University Hygienci Lab. Water Products Co.	69.45
	United Telephone System	25.56	United Telephone System	23.81
	Farmer's Lumber Co.	141.22	University Hygienci Lab.	9.00
	Southern Ia. Council of	, 1 , <del>4</del> mm m.	Water Products Co.	392,86
	Governments	667 00	Farmers Lumber Co.	41.61
	Adair County Sheriff	2000.00	Fontanelle Postmaster	18.07
	Fontanolla Postmastan	4.00	City Electric Utility Fund	_
	Fontanelle Postmaster	70.40	Sheri Lund	.26
	Manage Miller	4.00 30.49 58.79		
	Delmer Miller Kerry Miller Dale Sickles	58.79	Rick Downing	•45
	Date Sickles	219.82	Delmer Miller	172.16
	Jack Zimmerline	148.31	Kerry Miller	125.57
	Merrill Jones	359.63		49.79
	Evelyn Rokner	165.85		14.52
	Lois Ehrenfried	21.14	Evelyn Rohner	41.59
	M. Joy Green	138.51	Lois Ehrenfried	21.14
	Blue Cross-Blue Shield	175.05	Blue Cross-Blue Sheild	82.55
	Adair County Sheriffs Posse	100.00	Delmer Miller	83.83
	Ia. Electric Light & Power	5.02	Kerry Miller	92.85
	Delmer Miller	44.65	Dale Sickles	11.18
	Kerry Miller	162.54	Jack Zimmerline	40.01
	Dale Sickles	223.52	Evelyn Rohner	44.59
	Jack Zimmerline	150.93	Trong and the state of the stat	5407.09
	Merrill Jones	403.19		7401.03
			SEWER UTILITY	
	Evelyn Rohner	242.51	First National Bank	3.67
	Lois Ehrenfried	9.38	First National Bank	72.97
7	M. Joy Green	135.35		
	Bank Service Charge	7.84	Treasurer, State of Iowa	16.84
1	TO A TO THOSE MANY	9152.37	IPERS-FOAB	112.98
1	ROAD USE TAX		I.P.E.R.S.	70.72
	Schildberg Construction	343.83	Dale Sickles	8.38
		343.83	Delmer Miller	11.16
			Dunn Gas & Oil Co.	73.15
	LIBRARY SALARY		Kerry Miller	8.52
	IPERS FOAB	33.12	Manchester Laboratories	172.18
	Mrs. Frost P. Patterson	65.34	United Telephone System	8.80
	Genevive A. Dodds	12.14	Fontanelle Postmaster	7.07
	Mrs. Frost P. Patterson	65.34	City Electric Utility Fund	
	Genevive A. Dodds	12.14	Delmer Miller	86.67
		188.08	Kerry Miller	64.00
-		100.00	Dale Sickles	106.42
	TRUST & AGENCY		Merrill Jones	14.52
	Sheri Lund	25.00	Evelyn Rohner	41.59
			Lois Ehrenfried	21.14
	Rick Downing	<u>25.00</u>		
		50.00	Blue Cross-Blue Shield Delmer Miller	82:55
			Kerry Miller	5.68
			Dale Sickles	69.20
				1110 10

46Q UTILITY Transfer to Sinking %	
Transfer to Sinking &	A 10 Th
Improvement Fund 3	115.00
First National Bank	43.16
First National Bank	291.23
Treasurer, State of Iowa	85.18
IPERS-FOAB	278.50
I.P.E.R.S.	188.33
Treasurer, State of Iowa	353.73
Dale Sickles	73.02
Delmer Miller	52.61
Dunn Gas & Oil Co.	52.75
Hawkeye Electric Inc.	66.44
	172.22
Kerry Miller	17.03
Ralph Means (mileage)	48.40
United Telephone System	30.07
Wallace Auto Supply	58.88
Fontanelle Postmaster	20.00
Sheri Lund	.40
Rick Downing	.68
Western Area Power Administrati	
	406.29
SIMECA Power Supply Study Fund	89.88
Missouri Basin Fower Agency	134.82
	131.65
Kerry Miller	96.52
Dale Sickles	24.95
Jack Zimmerline	36.44
Merrill Jones	14.52
Evelyn Rohner	82.66
Lois Ehrenfried	22.71
Blue Cross-Blue Shield	82.55
	684.35
Farmer's Electric Co-op	15.51
Delmer Miller	277.60

RECEIPTS FOR JULY	
GENERAL FUND	9085.33
FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING	1367.65
ROAD USE TAX	1198.03
DEBT SERVICE	3554.09
WATER UTILITY	4557.87
WATER RESERVE(Interest)	188.54
SEWER UTILITY	1181.42
ELECTRIC UTILITY	13372.23
ELECTRIC RESERVE(Interest	t) 678.75
LIBRARY SALARY	<u>575.38</u>
	35759.29

Departmental reports were Delmer Miller reported heard. on the MBMECA meeting that he and the Mayor attended at Ida Grove. The reported that MBPA is working on a wheeling contract with Central Iowa Power

Helen Green had ask that something be done with the south ditch running along her residence Delmer Miller had talked to the State Highway Commission about putting in a metal tube. Mrs. Green will pay all costs and for the dirt. Grates will be needed to take care of the surface water from the road.

Work on the Streets has been somewhat delayed due to the fact that the maintainer has no brakes and repairs not here yet.

Rock is needed at the corner of 11th & Washington north of the Eugene Smith residence.

The County will be selling their patrol cars on Thursday August 6th.

Motion by Denny Sickles to bid on a used police car that the County has for sale. Seconded by John Stutzman. Carried.

Mr. & Mrs. Frank Jensen

conferred with the Council regarding the sidewalks adjoining their property. Mr. & Mrs. Jensen feel that there is no need for a sidewalk. The Council felt that as long as the sidewalk was removed without perminsion, they should be replaced. Mr. Jensen also stated that possibly if he waited util spring another Council may feel differently about the situation. Mrs. Jensen said that by spring the ground would have a chance to settle more.

Motion by Deane Darrow to delay the replacing of the sidewalks until spring after the ground has southlost and the fract good out.

spring after the ground has settled and the frost goes out. Seconded by

John Stutzman. Carried.

Kerry Miller

Dale Sickles

Evelyn Rohner

Jack Zimmerline

Motion by Denny Sickles to pay Southern Iowa Council of Governments the \$667.00 due for Industrial Development Course to be presented in August. Seconded by Harold Veatch. Carried.

Motion by Denny Sickles to put in a new sidewalk east of the rest-

83.81

47.29

43.60

44.59 12267.37

rooms in the City park. Seconded by Deane Darrow. Carried.

Motion by Deane Darrow to put in new sidewalks and a new driveway from the firestation west to the David Homan property line, with the sidewalk across the alley adjoining City Hall also to be replaced. Seconded by

Denny Sickles. Carried.

Motion by John Stutzman to pay the Adair County Sheriff's Posse \$100. for their assistance at the 4th of July celebration. Seconded by Harold

Motion by Harold Veatch to approve the renewal application for a Liquor License for Josephine Parkis dba Joe-Bobs Lounge. Seconded by John Stutzman. Carried.

Seconded by Harold Veatch. Carried. Motion by Denny Sickles to adjourn.

Ralph D. Means, Mayor

Evelyn M. Rohner, Clerk